Table of Contents

DILUTION

Although the fixed offering price of $0.01 was based on the closing price of our shares of common stock as listed on
the OTCPink on July 17, 2015, it may not be the actual sales price of the shares registered hereunder at the time they
are sold, if shares were to be sold at such price, investors would experience an immediate and substantial dilution in
the projected net tangible book value of the common stock from the price that the investors in our recent private
placement offering. The net tangible book value of our common stock as of March 31, 2015 was ($3,266,502), or
($0.0088) per share of common stock. Net tangible book value per share is equal to our total tangible assets, less total
liabilities, divided by the number of shares of common stock outstanding. If you buy stock registered in this offering
at $0.01 per share, you will pay substantially more than our current common stockholders paid for their shares. The
difference between the public offering price per share and the pro forma net tangible book value per share of our
common stock after this offering constitutes the dilution to investors in this offering.

The following table illustrates the dilution to the new investors on a per-share basis:

Public offering price $ 0.0100
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2015 $ (0.0088)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors 0.0050
Net tangible book value per share after offering (0.0037)
Dilution per share to new investors in this offering $ 0.0137

The following table sets forth potential shares of common stock at the end of each period presented that are not
included in the calculation of diluted net loss per share because to do so would be anti-dilutive:

March 31,
2015

Stock options outstanding 37,034,483
Unvested restricted stock —
Warrants to purchase common stock 22,148,045

18

Edgar Filing: Andalay Solar, Inc. - Form S-1

39

Table of Contents

DETERMINATION OF OFFERING PRICE

The offering price for the shares sold to Southridge under the put will equal 90% of the average of the daily VWAP
during the Valuation Period. To the extent that the disparity between the offering price and market price of the